

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation, by its Board of Directors,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Laverne Mikkelson a/k/a Laverne C. Mikkelson Sr.; Kandi Mikkelson a/k/a Kandi Mikkelson,

Defendants and Appellants,

and

SRT Communications, Inc., a North Dakota cooperative association; Verendyre Electric Cooperative, Inc., a North Dakota cooperative association; Brett Livingston; Lisa Livingston; Jarrod Livingston; New Prairie Township; and Ward County,

Defendants.

---

Supreme Court No. 20190227

Ward County District Court  
No. 51-2017-CV-00812

---

Appeal from the Judgment Entered January 22, 2019 (Index No. 109), Pursuant to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Directing Entry of Judgment Entered January 16, 2019 (Index No. 107), and the Order Denying Defendants' Motion to Amend Order and Judgment Entered May 30, 2019 (Index No. 156)

The Honorable Douglas L. Mattson, District Judge, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Patrick D.J. Mahlberg, ND Bar #06659  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 S 6th St., Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
pmahlberg@fredlaw.com  
Telephone: 612.492.7419  
Facsimile: 612.492.7077

*Attorneys for Northern States Power Co.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Paragraph No.</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	[1]
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	[4]
I.    GENERAL BACKGROUND.....	[5]
II.   THE MIKKELSONS’ WITNESSES’ DEPOSITION TESTIMONY .....	[9]
A.    Mr. Mikkelson Testified That He Did Not Have, And Could Not Form, an Opinion About The Diminution in Market Value Caused by The Taking .....	[11]
B.    The Mikkelsons’ Appraiser Was Not Asked To, And Did Not Form, an Opinion About The Diminution in Fair Market Value .....	[14]
III.  THE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT ON NSP’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	[16]
A.    NSP’s Motion.....	[17]
B.    In Response to NSP’s Motion, the Mikkelsons Admitted Their Witnesses “did not have an opinion as to the diminution of value.” .....	[20]
C.    Oral Argument on NSP’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	[23]
D.    The District Court Grants NSP’s Motion .....	[25]
IV.  THE MIKKELSONS’ MOTION TO AMEND BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT .....	[27]
V.   THE MIKKELSONS’ CURRENT APPEAL.....	[32]
ARGUMENT .....	[34]
I.   THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES.....	[36]
A.    The Mikkelsons Bore the Burden of Proving Damages (i.e., Just Compensation), Which Are Measured by the Diminution in the Fair Market Value of the Subject Property Caused by the Partial Easement Taking.....	[38]
B.    To Overcome NSP’s Motion for Summary Judgment, the Mikkelsons Needed to Present Evidence to the District	

	Court Demonstrating a Material Dispute Regarding the Diminution in Fair Market Value Caused by The Taking .....	[42]
C.	The District Court Was Correct to Grant Summary Judgment on the Issue of Damages Based on Black Letter Law, and the Evidence, Argument, and Stark Admissions Before it .....	[48]
D.	The Out-of-Context Snippet of Mr. Mikkelson’s Deposition Testimony, Raised for the First Time at Oral Argument, Did Not Provide a Basis to Withstand Summary Judgment .....	[53]
E.	The Argument that Mr. Cymbaluk Provided Evidence of Damages Is a Non-Starter .....	[60]
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MIKKELSONS’ MOTION TO AMEND .....	[69]
A.	The Standard Applicable to the Motion to Amend .....	[71]
B.	The Mikkelsons’ Argument that New Deposition Testimony Purportedly Shows that Mr. Mikkelson Provided an Opinion Regarding the Impact of NSP’s Easement Taking on Market Value Is Unavailing .....	[76]
C.	The Mikkelsons’ Miscellaneous Arguments in Section IV.D of Their Brief All Fail .....	[83]
	1. The Mikkelsons’ Argument Regarding “Compensation Received by Similarly Situated Landowners” Fails .....	[85]
	2. The Mikkelsons’ Argument Regarding “Offers that NSP made to the Mikkelsons and other Landowners” Fails .....	[90]
D.	The District Court Properly Denied the Mikkelsons’ Motion to Amend .....	[103]
III.	THE COURT’S OPINION IN <i>LENERTZ V. CITY OF MINOT</i> FIRMLY SUPPORTS AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS .....	[105]
	CONCLUSION .....	[114]
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	Page 38
	ADDENDUM .....	Page 39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	Page 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Paragraph No.
<i>Black v. Abex Corp.</i> , 1999 ND 236, 603 N.W.2d 182 .....	[46]
<i>City of Devils Lake v. Davis</i> , 480 N.W.2d 72 (N.D. 1992).....	[40]
<i>City of Hazelton v. Daugherty</i> , 275 N.W.2d 624 (N.D. 1979) .....	[39], [40], [93]
<i>Cnty. Credit Union v. Homelvig</i> , 487 N.W.2d 602 (N.D. 1992) .....	[44]
<i>Earnest v. Garcia</i> , 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260.....	[47]
<i>Ellingson v. Knudson</i> , 498 N.W.2d 814 (N.D. 1993) .....	[72], [73], [75], [79]
<i>Flaten v. Couture</i> , 2018 ND 136, 912 N.W.2d 330.....	[74]
<i>Frederickson v. Hjelle</i> , 149 N.W.2d 733 (N.D. 1967).....	[88, FN 7]
<i>Frey v. City of Jamestown</i> , 548 N.W.2d 784 (N.D. 1996).....	[44]
<i>Geck v. Wentz</i> , 133 N.W.2d 849 (N.D. 1964).....	[94], [95], [96]
<i>Jim’s Hot Shot Serv., Inc. v. Cont’l W. Ins. Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 279 (N.D. 1984) .....	[59]
<i>Johnston Law Office, P.C. v. Brakke</i> , 2018 ND 247, 919 N.W.2d 733.....	[45], [65]
<i>Latendresse v. Latendresse</i> , 294 N.W.2d 742 (N.D. 1980) .....	[43]
<i>Lenertz v. City of Minot</i> , 2019 ND 53, 923 N.W.2d 479 .....	[41], [105], [107], [108], [109], [110], [111], [112], [113]
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Effertz</i> , 94 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1958).....	[41]
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. Von Bank</i> , 8 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 1942) .....	[41]
<i>Tarnavsky v. Rankin</i> , 2009 ND 149, 771 N.W.2d 578 .....	[47]
<i>United States v. An Easement &amp; Right-of-way Over 6.09 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Madison Cty., Alabama</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....	[94]
<i>W. Horizons Living Centers v. Feland</i> , 2014 ND 175, 853 N.W.2d 36 .....	[100]

<i>Walton v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	[67]
<i>Werven v. Werven</i> , 2016 ND 60, 877 N.W.2d 9 .....	[72], [74]

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-13.....	[8]
N.D.C.C. § 32-15-22.....	[40], [41], [109]

**Other Authorities**

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(c)(3).....	[43]
N.D.R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....	[65], [67]
N.D.R.Civ.P. 59(j) .....	[72], [73], [74]
N.D.R.Ev. 802.....	[101]
N.D.R.Ev. 408.....	[100]
N.D. Pattern Jury Inst. C-75.04.....	[39]
N.D. Pattern Jury Inst. C-75.05 .....	[41]
N.D. Pattern Jury Inst. C-75.06.....	[98]
N.D. Pattern Jury Inst. C-75.10.....	[41]
Nichols on Eminent Domain, (rev. 3d ed.), Ch. 12, § 12.04[1].....	[40]
Nichols on Eminent Domain, (rev. 3d ed.), Ch. 12B, § 12B.07[2] .....	[97]
Nichols on Eminent Domain, (rev. 3d ed.), Ch. 12D, § 12D.01[2][c][i].....	[41]
Nichols on Eminent Domain, (rev. 3d ed.), Ch. 21, § 21.03[1].....	[97]
